

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PHILLIP T. BREUER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JIM'S CONCRETE OF BREVARD, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF HUMAN RESOURCE ASSOCIATION  
OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND NATIONAL  
COUNCIL OF CHAIN RESTAURANTS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
CHRISTINE D. HANLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SALLY STILL  
BETTY L. DUNKUM  
CHRISTINE D. HANLEY &  
ASSOC., P.A.  
1000 Southern Boulevard – 2nd Floor  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33405  
(561) 659-5646

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 29 U.S.C. § 216(B) DOES NOT EXPRESSLY BAR REMOVAL OF AN FLSA ACTION FILED IN STATE COURT; PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION OF THE WORD “MAINTAINED” IS TAKEN OUT OF CONTEXT AND FAILS TO CONSIDER THE PERMISSIVE WORDS “MAY BE” IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE WORD “MAINTAINED.” .....	4
II. THE STATUTES ARE “CLEAR”: ACTIONS UNDER WORKERS’ COMPENSATION ACTS, THE JONES ACT, AND THE RAILWAY EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY ACT ARE NONREMOVABLE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1445; ACTIONS UNDER THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT ARE REMOVABLE .....	7
III. THE COURT’S DECISION WILL AFFECT REMOVABILITY OF ACTIONS UNDER THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT AND FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT, WHICH ARE PATTERNED AFTER THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. AS POLICY CONSIDERATIONS IMPACT BOTH PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANTS IN FLSA, FMLA, AND ADEA ACTIONS, THIS COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE POLICY DECISION CONGRESS MADE WHEN IT DID NOT CREATE AN EXPRESS STATUTORY PROVISION BARRING REMOVAL OF FLSA CASES .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES CITED

<i>Ayotte v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 524269 (N.D. Tex. January 8, 2002).....	12
<i>Baldwin v. Sears, Roebuck and Company</i> , 667 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Ching v. Mitre Corporation</i> , 921 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125, 122 S. Ct. 1230 (2002).....	10
<i>Henriquez v. Royal Sonesta, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 169237 (E.D. La. April 6, 1996).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Butler Bros.</i> , 162 F.2d 87 (8th Cir. 1947)..	12, 13
<i>Kovalic v. DEC International, Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Ladner v. Alexander &amp; Alexander, Inc.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 598 (W.D. La. 1995).....	12
<i>Lemay v. Budget Rent a Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1448 (M.D. Fla. 1997).....	7, 12, 14
<i>Lloyd v. Classic Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 989470 (N.D. Tex. January 31, 2002).....	12, 13
<i>McKee v. Merritt-Chapman &amp; Scott Corp.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 423 (N.D. Ill. 1956).....	9
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	11
<i>Pate v. Standard Dredging Corp.</i> , 183 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1952).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stokes v. Victory Carriers, Inc.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 9 (E.D. Pa. 1983) .....	9
<i>Valdivieso v. Atlas Air, Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	13
<i>Wilkins v. Renault Southwest, Inc.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 647 (N.D. Tex. 1964).....	13, 14
<i>Winebarger v. Logan Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 17 (W.D. Ky. 1993).....	12

## STATUTES CITED

15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1719 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	4, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1445 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1445(a).....	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1445(b).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1445(c) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1445(d).....	16
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 202 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 217 .....	5, 6
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 11
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 11
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(2) .....	12
45 U.S.C. §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
46 U.S.C. § 688 .....	8
46 U.S.C. § 688(a).....	9
49 U.S.C. § 11706 .....	16
49 U.S.C. § 14706 .....	16
Fla. Stat. §§ 440 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
Fla. Stat. § 440.015 .....	10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 1830 (1958) <i>reprinted in</i> 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3099, 3106.....	8, 14
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> .....	5, 6
